## **ORDINANCE NO.: 5156**

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 103-195 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding the Board of Gas Examiners.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 103-195(e)(1) is hereby amended to read as follows:

- e) Board of Gas Examiners.
- (1) There shall be a Board of Gas Examiners, consisting of three members, with the City Engineer as Chair and two additional members to be appointed by the Mayor and approved by the Common Council. One of the appointed members shall be the holder of a Class "A" or Class "B" contractor's license, which member shall be secretary to the Board, and the other appointed member shall be the holder of a Class "C" installer's license. All appointed members shall hold office until May 1 with three-year terms expiring at different times The Board of Public Works shall assume the duties and responsibilities of the Board of Gas Examiners which is hereby abolished.

SECTION II: Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

/s/	
Timothy Kabat, Mayor	
1-1	
/s/	
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk	

Passed: 9/10/2020 Approved: 9/15/2020 Published: 9/19/2020